	AWP_Estimate
	Rev. 10/05/2022



AASHTOWare Project Estimate
Quick Reference Guide

The Contract Pay Estimate is generated to provide payment to the prime contractor for all work performed during the estimate period.  

This Quick Reference Guide (QRG) will describe the policies and procedures for Estimate Generation and Approval in AASHTOware Project Construction & Materials (AWP). 
Prior to generating the estimate, the user should verify all DWR's have been compiled and approved in the diaries through the estimate period.  This may be done in the Daily Work Reports - History section.   All pay quantities contained in DWR's for the estimate period that have been authorized on a Diary will be included for payment.  Any DWR's that have not been authorized will not be included for payment until such a time they are authorized on a Diary. 
IMPORTANT NOTE:  Refer to the end of this QRG regarding “Rejected Estimates” and what is required of the Project Office for contractor notification. 
The user must be logged on as a Construction Project Manager to generate Progress estimates.
Estimate Generation

Log on to AASHTOWare Project (AWP) in the CM Project Manager role and navigate to the Contract Progress for your contract.  

[image: image1.png]© Switch Role R
€ Wendy Brooks
CM Admin
| CM Chief Engncer Change Order
LCM Construction Inspection

CM Construction Project Manager
CM District Change Order

CM Division Change Order
CM FHWA
CM Final Plans
| CM FS Estimate Approval
CMIAS
CM Material Inspector
CM Mix Design
CM PAL
CM Project Office Assistant
CM Resident Engineer
CM Sampling and Testing Requirements




                    [image: image2.jpg][P B I~ N~

e o

Actions  Help  Logoff

Onthis page:  ExtemalLinks  Construction  Materials
PROJECT Main Role for Lead Inspector on Construction Projects

v CM News © [l v External Links (2]

'AASHTO Transportation
Testing of AASHTOware will begin shorty, Pilot willstart after the May Cloverieaf i
- Construction Community
Letting Cycle and then All new Projects will be in AASHTOware Starting
Reference Reference Guides
Aug 1, 2018

v Materials

I

Acceptance Actions
v Constuction Action Relationships

Daily Source Repors

Find Sample

Product Group Sample Reviewer Assignment

Sample Records

Contract The.

Contract Vendor As| Select

Contractor Evaiaty  CONtract Progress
Daily Diary
Dally Work Reports

Daily Work Reports by Contract
Meetings

Payment Estimate Accounfing

ghasshtowtDL:83/Contra

=m e EEE




Select your contract from the Search window [image: image3.png]Contracts Progress Overview

v Contract Progress Overview: v

[a[retoiron 2| [ Systom Detaut = | svung 11

0 changed

Contract Description Prime 1D Prime Name -

161021-F01 @ J6I2377C,612377D 613025 613026-ROUTES 0010205 @ KaI Construction Company





Now select Payment Estimates.
[image: image4.png]Contract Progress Summary

v Contract: 1

General
Financiats
Daiy Work Repors
Dires
Diay Agusments
PaymentEstmates
Contactors
Change orders
GontactAcusiments
tem Adiustments
Agency Views
WicDesigns

Progress Schedule

Contract ID

161021-F01

Description®

LouIS GITY.

tlslzaﬂc‘sm‘nn‘slanzs,slanzsrnomss 55645T.

0

120 cheracers
oot 10

0010205

Prime Contractor Name
@ kel Construction Company
Contract Status

Active

Contract Type

FHWA - Full Federal Oversight

161021-F01

Federal Project Number
164-1(70),(79),-55-3(92),(93
State Project Number
JBI2377C,612377D 613025 613026
Federal Oversight

Local Oversight

Local Project Engincer Name

Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter





Select the Add Payment Estimates button 
[image: image5.png]Contract Progress Summary

General

Financials [@] 1ype search criteria or press Enter | Advanced

Diaries

Enter search crtria above to see resuts (or) Show frst 10
Diary Adjustments -

Payment Estimates.
Gontractors

Ghange Orders
Contract Adjustments
ttem Adjustments
Agency Views

Mix Designs.




Select the Type of Estimate to generate (see below regarding types of estimates).
[image: image6.png]Add Contract Payment Estimate

Types

Progress - Progress |

Final - Final
Progress - Progress

Supplemental - Supplemental

Period Begin Date

2018/07/03 12:00:00 AM

Period End Date*

201810115 11:59:59 PM

#





There are 3 types of estimates to choose:  Progress, Final, and Supplemental.
· Progress Estimates are generated with period end dates of either the 1st or the 15th (See EPG 109.7.1), with the exception of the ends of the State Fiscal Year (June 30th) and the Federal Fiscal Year (September 30th).  Estimates may be generated at any time prior to the estimate ending date in order to resolve exceptions or check quantities. Note:  Progress estimates may be suspended when work has not been performed in the pay estimate period and no payment is due to the contractor.  The project office should notify the Financial Services office that no work was performed on the contract and no estimate will be produced for the current pay period and/or future pay periods until work resumes.
· Final Estimates are generated at the end of the project, once it has been verified that all DWR’s are correct and have been authorized.  Final Estimates are generated at the CM Resident Engineer role.  Reference the AWP_CO_Estimate_Final QRG for further details.

· Supplemental Estimates are only used if an error is found after the final approval of the Final Estimate type.  This type will only be selected if directed to do so by a System Administrator.
The Period Begin Date is automatically populated by AWP.  The first Progress Estimate Period Begin date for every contract will be the Award Date of that contract.  Thereafter, the period begin date is the day following the last Progress Estimates’ Period End Date, normally the 2nd and the 16th of each month, unless the progress estimate follows the end of the State or Federal Fiscal Year.
Verify the Period End Date for the estimate.  Note:  AWP Default is for the 1st and the 15th.  You will need to adjust the Period End Date for Progress estimates produced at the end of the State (June 30th) or Federal (September 30th) Fiscal Year.
[image: image7.png]Contract Progress Payment Estimate ~ Payment Estimate Overview  Process History Overview

Add Contract Payment Estimate

Types Period Begin Date.

2016711102 12:00:00 AM

Progress - Progress

Period End Date

e
G
s

-

n =
R
Latunn
ZaANEERE (1.
S




Select the Add Payment Estimate button
[image: image8.png]Add Contract Payment Estimate

Types Period Begin Date.

2016711102 12:00:00 AM

Progress - Progress

Period End Date

2018107101 11:59:59 P





AWP will begin generating the estimate, you will see the Saving process begin, then display a message the Add Payment Estimate Process started.  Acknowledge the message by selecting the X in the right hand corner.
[image: image9.png]Add Contract Payment Esf{ Add Payment Estimate Process started at 2018/10/05 3:65:05 AM. x

ROUTES

Types Period Begin Date.

Progress - Progress 2016711102 12:00:00 AM
Period End Date

2018107101 11:59:59 P





Verify successful completion of the estimate by selecting the Process History Overview section.  Select the link from the top of the Add Contract Payment Estimate window.

[image: image10.png]Contract Progress Payment Estimate  Payment Estimate Overview  Process History Overview
Add Contract Payment Estimate

v Contract: 19011

Type*

Progress - Progress

Period Begin Date

2019/03/01 12:00:00 AM

Period End Date ¥

2019/04/01 11:59:59 PM €3 ‘




You will see the status of the estimate generation process:[image: image11.png]© Process Running for process started at 2022/06/28 1:48:56 PM x
4




It may take a few minutes for the generated estimate to display.  

Open the AddPaymentEstimate.log to verify successful estimate generation.  This is important to review – especially if you do not see the generated estimate in the Contract Progress window.
[image: image12.png]Process History Overview

Process History Overview

Process History Status
System Process a & Advanced  snouing 707 [No Fier
History
Scheduled

Process User

@ AddPaymentEstimate Wendy - Brooks

Reviewed v Start Time Finish Time Output Files

m] 2019/04/10 7:18:23 £ 2019/04/10 7:19:24 £

Errorlog

0 marked for deletion ‘ 0 changed

Success. -

Yes




Review the message, then close the window.  Any warnings (such as Obsolete Code table values) are normal and does not prevent the estimate from generating.  Any errors do, and will need to be corrected.

[image: image13.png]) AddPaymentEstimate (3) - Notepad

File Edit Format View Help

Start Time: 06/28/2022 13:49:08.557

Add Payment Estimate Process initiated for Contract

Warning: Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other

Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract

Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Item Adjustment
Ttem Adjustment
Finish Time: 06/28/2022 13:

Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment

Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table

226121-F63, Contract Payment Estimate 0001.

"ACAD" is obsolete and cannot be used (base rule)
"FueC’ is obsolete and cannot be used (base rule)
"PTA" is obsolete and cannot be used (base rule)

Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value
Value

Table Value "0’
Table Value '1°

Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value

Table Value 'P*

Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value
Table Value

"s103°
"s105°
"s107*
"sno3®
"suos*
Sng7
Snag*
SMAD"
SMaN®
Suca*
encor
“SURV"
TR

obsolete
obsolete
obsolete
obsolete
obsolete
obsolete
obsolete
obsolete
obsolete
obsolete
obsolete
obsolete
obsolete

and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and

is obsolete and cannot
is obsolete and cannot
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and

AUTO" is
BITH’ s
"GASO" s
TINTC s
1503’ is
"Isest is
Ise7 is
1593 is
1595t is
15970 is
ORDL" is
“oRD2" is
ORD3" is

Qus” is
"SLCTY s
SMAB s
SMAD" is
SHEB s
SHED" s
TESTY s

obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and
obsolete and

cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
is obsolete and cannot be
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot

cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot
cannot

RERRRRARRRERRRRT

used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used

(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base

be used (base rule)
be used (base rule)

R

RERRRRRRRRR

RERRRRR

used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used
used

used
used
used
used
used
used
used

(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
used (base rule)
(base

(base
(base
(base
(base
(base
(base

rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
Tl

rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)

rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)
rule)




Also review the Error.log.  Any errors will need to be corrected.  

[image: image14.png]Process. User ID Success

Q@ AddPaymentEstimate MODOTAD brookw1 Yes
Reviewed ¥ Start Time Finish Time Output Files
o 2022106128 1:48:56 PM 2022/06128 1:50:59 PM AddPaymentEstimate log




Select the Previous button, and select the Contract Progress Summary for the contract.

[image: image15.png]=8 =N EETD

Process H

Process Histo
System Proce
Scheduled

Payroll Import

Previous

Add Contract Payment Estimate
Contract 220121703 - J613622 - 1-170 - ST. LOUIS

Contract Payment Estimate Overview
Contrsct Payment Estimate Overview

Contract 220721703 - J613622

Contracts Progress Overview
Contract Progress Overview

Contract Progress Summary
Contract: 220318-F01 - JGP3550 - ROUTE 50 - FRAN.

Contract Progress Summary
Contract: 161621-F01 - J&12377G,6123770,613025,613.

Dashboard
AASHTOWare Production News snd Update

Contract Payment Estimate Summary
210122-H04 - J9P3708,J9P3711,4953708,J9S3710,08.

Contract Progress Summary
Coniract: 210722-HO4 - J9P3709,J9P3711,0953708,45.

Add Contract Payment Estimate
‘Contract 210122.504 - J9P3709,J9P3711,4953708,J9.

View Previous Activity

170-ST. LOUIS

pressE

Time

06/28 1.




Select the Payment Estimates tab.  
[image: image16.png]Contract Progress Summary

ntract: 2:

General
Financials Q| Type sear
Daily Work Reports.

Diaries.

Add Payment

Diary Adjustments ey

Contractors

0001

Change Orders
Contract Adjustments
tem Adjustments
Agency Views

Mix Designs

Weekly Report Of Time Charges




Select the estimate Number link
[image: image17.png]Q| Type search crteria or press Enter | &7 | Advanced  shouing 1011

Add Payment Estimate. 0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

Number Status Exceptions Current Pay Amount Type Period End Date =
‘ Draft No 000 Progress 2022/06/15 11:59:00 PM




This navigates you to the Contract Payment Estimate Summary window.  This is where you will manage the Exceptions, Milestones, Project Distribution, Contract Adjustments, Item Adjustments and Approval and Tracking of the Estimates..
[image: image18.png]Progress Overview  Change Orders  Conlract Adminisration  Confract Documentation  Contract Materials and Acceptance Actions  Coniract Progress.

llems  Payment Estimates  Projects  Subcontracls

Contract Payment Estimate Summary

Payment Est Num: 0001 Period End Date: 2018/07/01 115959 PM  Type: Progress  Stalus: Draft

General Pay Amount This Contract Payment Estimate Prime Contractor
Notes 0.00 0010205 - KCI Construction Company
Exceptions Total Pay Amount (All Payment Estimates) Current Contract Amount
Time Charges 0.00 53,849,00000
Projects Transfer to Accounting Date Contract Percent Complete
tems 000
Contract Adjustments
Accounting Received Date Created By
tem Adjustments [ —
‘Approval Tracking
Transaction Number Created Date

2018710104 10:19:11 AM

Transaction Date




General Tab 
The General tab displays the following read-only information regarding the payment estimate:
Pay Amount This Contract Payment Estimate - Total amount paid for the current payment estimate, including item-level adjustments.
Total Pay Amount (All Payment Estimates) - Total amount paid for all of the payment estimates for the contract.
Transfer to Accounting Date - The date entered by MoDOT to indicate when the payment estimate is marked as ready to transfer to Financial Services.
Accounting Received Date - The date entered by MoDOT to indicate when Financial Services received the payment estimate.

Transaction Number - The check number for the payment estimate.
Transaction Date - The date on the check for the payment estimate.
Prime Contractor – The contractor who was awarded the contract.
Current Contract Amount - The awarded contract amount plus or minus any approved change orders.
Contract Percent Complete - The percentage of the contract time that has been completed, based on its current time scheduled and the charges processed for the contract time, or the time that has passed since the start of the contract time. The calculation to determine this percentage depends on the time type.
Created By - The name of the person who generated the estimate.
Created Date - The date and time this estimate was added to AWP.
[image: image19.png]Contract: 161021-F01 - J612377C,612377D 613025, 613026-ROUTES 55,64-ST. LOUIS CITY

PaymentEstNumber. 0001  Period EndDate: 07012018 Staws: Draft

Type: _ Progress - Progress

Previous Pay Est  This Pay Estimate  Total (Al Pay Est)
Posted tem Pay: 000 000 000
Gross tem Adjustments: 000 000 000
Gross tem Pay 000 000 000
Partiipating ltem Pay 000 000 000

NonPartcipating e 000 000 000
Retainsge: 0 000 000
Cash Retain 000 000 000
Non-Cash Rt 0 000 000
Incentive: 000 000 000
Disincentve: o 000 000
Liquidated Damge: 000 000
Other Contract Adjustments: 000 000
Total Pay Amount: 000 000

Hem Adjustment Type Pay Estimate__ Total (Al Pay Est)
Overrun: 000
pric: 000
Constructon Stockpie: o 000
Other Hem Adjustments: 000 000

Gross tlam Adjustments: 000 3 000





The lower portion of the component displays the information available on the Contract Payment Estimate Summary report. The report header displays current values in these fields:

Contract – The Contract ID for this contract.
Payment Est Number – The payment estimate number.
Period End Date - The Period End date for this estimate.
Status – The current status of the estimate.  This could be Draft, Pending, Rejected or Approved.
Type – The type of estimate.  This could be one of the four types.
Below the report header, the report lists three columns of data: Previous Pay Est, This Pay Estimate, and Total (All Pay Est). In each column, information is displayed in these fields:

Posted Item Pay – Amount of payment on the estimate for the items.  This doesn’t include any item-level adjustments
Gross Item Adjustments - Total gross item adjustments of all types on the current estimate.
Gross Item Pay - Item amount paid for the payment estimate, including item-level adjustments.
Participating Item Pay - Total participating item amount paid on the payment estimate.
Non-Participating Item Pay - Total non-participating item amount paid on payment estimate.

Retainage - The total retainage amount paid on the payment estimate.  MoDOT doesn’t automatically withhold retainage on estimates.
Cash Retainage - Total cash retainage amount paid on the payment estimate.
Non-Cash Retainage - Total non-cash retainage amount paid via securities and escrow on the payment estimate.
Incentive - The total incentive amount paid on the payment estimate.
Disincentive - Total disincentive amount paid on the payment estimate.
Liquidated Damage - Total liquidated damage amount paid on the payment estimate.
Other Contract Adjustments:

Previous Pay Est - Total contract adjustments of this user-defined type for all previous estimates.
This Pay Estimate - Total contract adjustments of this user-defined type for the current estimate.
Total (All Pay Est) - Total contract adjustments of this user-defined type for all estimates (previous and current).
Total Pay Amount - Total amount paid for the payment estimate, including item-level adjustments.
Item Adjustment Type (Column Heading) Identifies the type of item adjustment listed below.
Overrun

Previous Pay Est - The total of overrun adjustment amounts summed for this project on the current estimate.
This Pay Estimate - The total of overrun adjustment amounts summed for this project on the current estimate.
Total (All Pay Est) - The total of overrun adjustment amounts summed for this project on all estimates (previous and current).
Price

Previous Pay Est - The total of price adjustment amounts summed for the contract on all previous estimates.
This Pay Estimate - The total of price adjustment amounts summed for the contract on the current estimate.
Total (All Pay Est) - The total of price adjustment amounts for the contract on all estimates (previous and current).
Construction Stockpile

Previous Pay Est - The total of construction stockpile adjustment amounts summed for the contract on all previous estimates.
This Pay Estimate - The total of construction stockpile adjustment amounts summed for the contract on the current estimate.
Total (All Pay Est) - The total of construction stockpile adjustment amounts for the contract on all estimates (previous and current).
Other Item Adjustments:

Previous Pay Est - The total other user-defined item adjustment amounts summed for this contract for all previous estimates.
This Pay Estimate - The total other user-defined item adjustment amounts summed for this contract on the current estimate.
Total (All Pay Est) - The total other user-defined item adjustment amounts summed for this contract for all estimates (previous and current).
Gross Item Adjustments:

Previous Pay Est - The total gross item adjustments of all types summed for the contract on all previous estimates.
This Pay Estimate - Total gross item adjustments of all types on the current estimate.
Total (All Pay Est) - Total gross item adjustments of all types for the contract on all estimates (previous and current).
Notes Tab
Navigate to the Notes tab on the Contract Payment Estimate Summary.  This contains a list of notes added by the user for the payment estimate. MoDOT does not require notes to be added to the payment estimate.  This feature is to allow the user to add a remark about an estimate.  To add a new note for the payment estimate, click the New button
[image: image20.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

General

Exceptions

Advanced

0 added| 0 marked for detetion | 0 changed

Time Charges
Enter search crtria above to see resuts (0r) Show frst 10

Projects

tems

Contract Adjustments

tem Adjustments

Approval Tracking




[image: image21.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

Payment EstNum: 0001 Poriod nd at: 20130701 15359PM  Type:Progross _ Staus: Dt
General
o (@ Fope s e e vt [ 7] Achancea
Eccoptons [T PR pp—
=)
Time Charges
Payment Estimate Note * x
Procts ;
[ -

03955 characers Created Date
Gontract Adiustments e

tem Adjustments

Approval Tracking




AWP adds a blank row. To save the new row, you must enter a remark in the Payment Estimate Note field. AWP automatically enters your name and the current date in the Created By and Created Date fields once the remark is saved.
Note:  You can modify or delete a note only if you are logged in with the account used to create the note.To delete a note from the payment estimate, select Delete from the Actions menu on the note row. The system shades the row gray to indicate it is marked for deletion. To reverse the delete action, click the Undo button.

To save your changes, click the Save button. 
Exceptions Tab
The Exceptions tab on the Contract Payment Estimate Summary lists exceptions and discrepancies generated for the payment estimate. You can view the list of exceptions and address them as needed to allow approval of the payment estimate. You address an exception by changing its status to Acknowledged or Override.  Do not leave any Exception as Unresolved.
Note:  You can resolve exceptions by completing sample records and/or other resolutions.  If this is the case, be sure to Recalculate Exceptions to remove any from the estimate BEFORE you Acknowledge the exception.  Recalculate will remove any of the resolutions you made for each exception.  In addition, we recommend to Recalcualte Exceptions as the first order of business when opening this tab.
AWP reconciles any exception deduction EACH estimate period.  For example – if an exception for “Insufficient Materials” withheld on a line item in the amount of - $10,000 last estimate period,  the very first thing that happens on the current estimate is a Material Credit for a +$10,000 will be shown.  Then, the system determines if there are any further exceptions on this estimate.  If the materials requirements are still not satisfied, it will then take the appropriate dollar amount back.  This can change based on some or all of the testing requirements being satisfied, or if additional quantity was posted during this estimate period.

AWP allows multiple exceptions on a line to be Acknowledged or Overridden.  For instance, if a pay item has been paid over plan quantity and also has a Material deficiency, there will be 2 exceptions generated, one for the Insufficient Materials and one for the Item Overrun.  The preferred method for resolution is Acknowledge Item Overruns and then Override the Insufficient Materials exception.  However, it is allowable based on District policy to Override (pay) the Item Overrun exceptions and Acknowledge (withhold payment) the Insufficient materials exception. Either way prevents over-penalizing the contractor.  In no cases should the Insufficient Materials Exception and the Item Overrun Exception be set to Acknowledged for the same line item on the same estimate
From the Action Menu in the Tasks area, select “Recalculate Exceptions”.

[image: image22.png]v 170217-C02 JACKSON COUNTY

Payment EstNum: 0001 Period End Date: 201609015 115950PM  Type: Progress _ Status: Draf [ Actons x|
General There are no actions avaiable
Nots Q[ Type scarch crteria orpress Ener | 27| Advanced  snaungsoaros Tasks
The previously highighted ow is not i the curentsearch reus. Show previousl hghlghted ¢
Exceptons St oval s
Time Charges Views
Praects Exception 1D Payment Estimate Exception Status. Atachments v
R Insuffcient Mateils Unresolved Issues
trems Links
oot Adsments 52 Insuffcient Mateils Unresolved -
ustmer Reports |
e Adusiments >3 Insuficent Materils Unresolved Insuffiient Materials Report -
. = 5 Hems vith Unpaid Placed Quaniies =
Approval Tracking > reficent et rresoived Payment Estimate for Coriractor r
55 nsuffcient Mateils Unresolved Payment Esimate Report =
Summary By Project Report |
Be ISrEEILE SR Ol Historical Reports r
57 nsuffcient Mateils Unresolved Insuffiien Materials Report ~
Hems with Unpaid Placed Guaniies
58 e ArEmE Payment Estimate for Cortractor v
ye F— e Payment Estmate Summary By Profect Report ___|





All exceptions initially produced by an estimate will come through with the status of Unresolved.
[image: image23.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

JACKSON COUNTY

Payment EstNum: 0001 Period End Date: 2018/09/18 11:5959PM  Type: Progress  Stafus: Drafl

General
Mo Q[ Type scarch crteria orpress Ener | 27| Advanced  snaungsoaros
0changed
Time Charges  Excepion® Payment Estimate Exception status v
1 Insuficient Materils Unresolved

Projects

>2 Insuficient Materials Unresalved v
tems
Contract Adusiments 53 Insuficent Materils Unresolved -
Hem Adjustments >4 Insuficent Materials Unresalved v
Approva Tracking 55 Insuficent Materils Unresolved v

56 Insuficient Materials Unresalved v





Unresolved status means the exception has occurred and need to be addressed.  

Acknowledged status means you agree with the exception and you want the money withheld by the Item Adjustment created from the exception.

Overridden is a status which means you do not want the money witheld.  For more information regarding Item Adjustments, please reference the AWP_Item_Adjustments QRG.
You can only change the status of an exception only when the payment estimate is in Draft status. When the payment estimate is changed to a status other than Draft, exceptions for the payment estimate can no longer be modified.

[image: image24.png]JACKSON COUNTY

Payment EstNum: 0001 Period End Date: 2018/09/18 11:5959PM  Type:Progress  Stafus: Drafl

Gonral
- (@] opeseae o r s vt [ 2] v s
o changes
Sceptons
Tine Charges Excepion D PaymentEximate Exception Sttus v
Y Insufficient Materials Unresolved
rcts
ftems. Description Status® v
Contract Adjustments @ Estimate Exception Type: Insufficient Materials: Project J4P2292, lten Unresolved
Item Adjustments v Remarks

‘Approval Tracking Type* Remark*.




Each row on the Exceptions tab includes an Actions button and current values in these fields:

Except ID - Unique identifier for a payment estimate exception.
Payment Estimate Exception - Identifies the type of payment estimate exception that will be generated for the specified condition when a payment estimate is generated.
Status - Status of the Exception.  It could be Unresolved, Acknowledged.  Do not change a system status of Overridden.

Drop-down the exception row to display information in these fields:

Description – Text describing the Exception type.
Status – Status of the Exception.  It could be Unresolved, Acknowledged, or Overridden.

The text in the Description field is generated by the system and cannot be modified. In the Status field, select Acknowledged.
TIP:  When you have multiple Exceptions to Acknowledge, you can use the Range Fill from the Status drop down section to Acknowledge all of the Exceptions at once.  Select Acknowledge for the first Exception – then drop down the Status to fill the rows you want (all Displayed or All Rows). Be sure to Save when complete!

[image: image25.png]Status* v
Range Fill x

[ dJrows @0own cup

ont

narks

[CIAN4 Displayed R
[CIAI4 Rows

Acknowledged

Unred




When you are finished making changes, click the Save button. 
Note: Once an exception is saved with a status of Acknowledged, you cannot change the exception status. 

Exception Types which must be addressed on Progress Estimates:
These must be resolved:

Missing Start Time

These must be acknowledged:

Exceeded Available Time - Note:  if Liquidated Damages are to be assessed, this date will occur after the Original or Current Contract Completion date.  Please contact ReDEV to have the "Exceed Overall Contract Time" exception rule modified for the contract.  Once changed, recalculate this exception and it will be removed.
Exceeded Calendar Time - Note:  if Liquidated Damages are to be assessed, this date will occur after the Original or Current Contract Completion date.  Please contact ReDEV to have the "Exceed Overall Contract Time" exception rule modified for the contract.  Once changed, recalculate this exception and it will be removed.

Exceeded Completion Date - Note:  if Liquidated Damages are to be assessed, this date will occur after the Original or Current Contract Completion date.  Please contact ReDEV to have the "Exceed Overall Contract Time" exception rule modified for the contract.  Once changed, recalculate this exception and it will be removed.
Insufficient Materials

Item Incomplete

Item Overrun (when it stands alone and there is not an Insuffucient Materials Discrepancy for the same line number)
Pending or Draft Daily Work Reports
These may be Overriden with RE approval
Insufficient Materials

Item Overrun (based on District policy and there is an Insuffucient Materials Discrepancy for the same line number which has been Acknowledged)

These are Not Calculated or Displayed, but would need to be resolved on the Final Estimate

CD  ,Contract Completion Date Missed

MD  ,Milestone Completion Date Missed

Construction Stockpile Balance

NOTE:  There may be circumstances where an Insufficient Materials exception should NOT be included on the estimate per RE approval.  In this case, the Insufficient Materials exception MUST be overridden.  Manual Line Item Adjustments shall NOT be used to compensate the contractor for work completed.  There is risk of overpaying the contractor when the exception clears if the manual line item adjustment is not offset at that time.  Additionally, tracking the manual line item adjustments is an administrative burden.    
For more information, please reference the AWP_Item_Adjustments.

Time Charges Tab
The Time Charges tab on the Contract Payment Estimate Summary contains a list of contract times associated with the contract.  When a Time Charge event occurs, there will be a row of information that contains and actions button and current, read only values in these fields:

[image: image26.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

~ 161021-A01 - J1P2224 - ROUTE 136 - ATCHISON COUNTY

Payment EstNum: 0003 Period End Date: 2013/0901 115959PM  Type: Progress  Status: Draft

General

Nots Q 2| Advanced  smugzorz

Exceptions 0 changed
Time Charges Time ID - Time Description Time Type Time Unit % Compl Curent Time Charged
Projects GM 01 AT - Milestone - Avaable Time Available Time Days 22 000

fems GM 01 AT - Milestone - Avaable Time - JSPE - Avalable Tme. Hours 000 oo v
Gonract Adjusiments Weekend Ramp Cosures

Hem Adjustments

‘Approval Tracking




Time ID - Time Description - Unique identifier for a contract time, including the contract time description.
Time Type - The type of time information recorded in this contract time record (Available Time, Calendar Time, Completion Date, Informational, or Recurring).
Time Unit - The type of unit being used to measure the proposal time, either Days or Hours.
% Compl - The percentage of the contract time that has been completed, based on its current time scheduled and the charges processed for the contract time, or the time that has passed since the start of the contract time. The calculation to determine this percentage depends on the time type.
Current Time Charged - Number of time units charged to the contract time for the current estimate.
More information is available in the AWP_Contract_Times QRG and the AWP_Milestones QRG.
ProjectsTab
The Contract Payment Estimate Project tab lists information about all of the payment estimates recorded for the selected contract project. You can access the summary by navigating to the Contract Payment Estimate Summary, clicking the Projects tab, and then clicking the appropriate Project ID.
[image: image27.png]v 161118402

Payment Estum: 0001 Period End Date: 2016001 1459597 Type: Progress  Status: Draft
General
otes all 7 Advanced Swuingars
Exceptions 0 changed
Time Charges Project 0 - Description Current Project Amount  Percent Complate -
Projects L1703 - Resurtace 500,06029 139
ems Voucher Num Voucher Pay Amt Transaction Number Transaction Date
Gontact Adustments ¢l CESI)
tem Adjustments 1117038 - Resurface: 24225971 056 -
Approval Tracking o] P
17030 -Resutzce 1563036 165 -
o001 242458





For the selected contract project, the component displays read-only values in the fields.
[image: image28.png]Contract Payment Estimate Project Summary

Proect | J1L17030 - Resurtce | = |

Project Pay Amount This Contract Payment Estimate Voucher Number

836144 o001

Total Project Pay Amount (All Contract Payment Estimates) ‘Current Project Amount

836144 600,06029

Transaction Number Project Percent Complete:
139

Transaction Date.




The lower portion of the component lists three columns of data: Previous Pay Est, This Pay Estimate, and Total (All Pay Est). In each column, the component displays data for the project in the fields.  
All of the fields in this window are at the project level, and the field descriptions are the same as what is listed on pages 6 through 8 of this QRG.

[image: image29.png]Contract: 101118-402 - JILI7038.C.D - VARIOUS ROUTES - VARIOUS COUNTIES
Project_J1L17030 - Rasurtaoe

PaymentEstNumber: 0001  PeriodEndDate: 10012018 Sts: Draft

Type:  Progress - Frogress

Previous Pay Est  This Pay Estinate  Total All PayEst)

Posted tem Pay: 000 8014 ss81es
ross Hem Adjustments: 000 000 000
Gross e Pay 000 30144 sasras
Partcipating tem Pay: 000 80144 ss81es
Non-participatig Hem Pay: 000 000 000
Retainage: 000 000 000
Cash Retainage: 000 000 000
Non-Cash Retainage: 000 000 000
ncentive: 000 000 000
Disincentve: 000 000 000
Liquidsted Damage: 000 000 000
Other Contract Adustments: 000 00 000
TotalPay Amount 000 as0ta4 sasras
tem Adjustment Type Previous PayEst  This Pay Estmate  Total (All Pay Est)
Overrun 000 om0 000
Prce: 000 000 om0
Construction Stockpile: 000 om0 000

Other e Adjustmens: 000 om0 000

Gross lem Adjustments: 000 om0 000




You can access any additional projects by using the Drop Down list in the left hand corner of the window, or the Page Advance in the right hand corner of the window.

[image: image30.png]Contract Payment Estimate Project Summary

~ Contract VARIOUS ROUTES - VARIOUS COUNTIES Payment
Project | IL1703D - Resurface | | o3[ 3
Projct Pay Amount This Conract Paymen Estimate Voucher Number




Items

The Items tab on the Contract Payment Estimate Summary displays read-only information about items included in the selected payment estimate. You can locate a specific item by entering criteria in the Quick Find search box. You can also select a value in the Items field to filter the list and show only payments made during the current period. The system displays rows of payment estimate items that match your criteria.  

Each item row contains an Actions button and current values in these fields: 
[image: image31.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

~ 161118-A04

‘Payment Est Num: 0003

General
Notes

Exceptons

Time Crarges
Prjects

-
GontractAdusimerts
e Adustments

onroval Tracking

1L1703€ - ROUTE 113

NODAWAY COUNTY

Period End Date: 2013/08/15 11:49:59 AM

a

Type search crieria or press Enter

Project -Descr
L1703 - Resurace.

% RefttemiD Description

4071005 TACK COAT

= R
Type: Progress Status: Dt
tems
Advanced - spoung 1611 | Only Payments This Period

Only Payments This Perod 0 changed

No Fiter
Category -Descr 10y rem un wum  Lomwacr nem L um =
0001 -Roadvay tem 0020 o020

Supplementl Description  Pay Amt This Pay Est

639000





Project – Descr – Lists the project number and brief description of the project.
Category – Descr – The category of the line number along with a brief description of the category.
Proj Item Ln Num – Line Number for the project.  Same as Contract Item Ln Num..
Contract Item Ln Num – Line number for the project  Same as Prj Item Ln Num.
Ref Item ID – Item code of the Line Number.
Description – Description of the item.
Supplemental Description - Used with MISC items, further describes the item.
Pay Amt This Pay Est – Dollar amount paid for the item on this current payment estimate.
You can expand an item row to display read-only values in these fields:

[image: image32.png]Project - Descr
L1703 - Resurface.
Refitem 1D Description
4071005 TACK COAT
Posted Quantity This Pay Estimate
0000
Pay Quantity This Payment Estimate
0000
Difference in Posted/Pay Quantity This Payment Estimate
0000
Calculated Overrun Quantity This Payment Estimate.
0000
Total Posted Quanity Previous Payment Estimates
1278000
Total Pay Quanity Previous Payment Estimates.
1278000

v Contract Project ltem

(Category -Descr  Proj ltem Ln Num  Contract item Ln Num
0001 - Roaduay e 0020 o020

Supplemental Description Pay Amt This Pay Est
639000

Posted Amount This Payment Estimate
000

Pay Amount This Payment Estimate.

639000

Difference in Posted/Pay Amount This Payment Estimate
639000

Total Adjustment Amount This Payment Estimate
639000

Total Posted Amount Previous Payment Estimates
2,556.00000000

Total Pay Amount Previous Payment Estimates
14,05800000000




Posted Quantity This Payment Estimate – The quantity of the item that was installed or posted for the current payment estimate.
Pay Quantity This Payment Estimate - Quantity of the item paid on the current payment estimate, including item-level adjustments.
Difference in Posted/Pay Quantity This Pay Estimate - The difference between the installed amount and paid amount for the item on the current payment estimate.
Calculated Overrun Quantity This Payment Estimate - The quantity that exceeds the maximum overrun quantity for the item on the current payment estimate.
Total Posted Quantity Previous Payment Estimates - Total installed quantity for all previous payment estimates for this contract item.
Total Pay Quantity Previous Payment Estimates - Total paid quantity for all previous payment estimates for this contract item.
Posted Amount This Payment Estimate - The dollar amount posted for the item in the current payment estimate. Calculated as the installed quantity multiplied by the unit price for the item.
Pay Amount This Payment Estimate - Dollar amount paid for the current payment estimate, including item-level adjustments.
Difference in Posted/Pay Amount This Pay Estimate - The difference between the installed amount and paid amount for the item on the current payment estimate.
Total Adjustment Amount This Payment Estimate - Total of all adjustment amounts for the item on the current payment estimate.
Total Posted Amount Previous Payment Estimates - Calculated as the Total Posted Quantity from previous payment estimates multiplied by the unit price for the item.
Total Pay Amount Previous Payment Estimates - Calculated as the Total Paid Quantity from previous payment estimates multiplied by the unit price for the item.
Within an item row, you can expand the Contract Project Item section to view information in these fields:

[image: image33.png]¥ Contract Project 1tem

Htem Description
TACK COAT

Unitof Measure:
GAL- Gallon

Bid Quantity
25,560,000

Current Quantity
25,560,000

Pending Change Order Quantity

‘Quantity Posted to Date Appr DWRs
1,278,000

‘Spec Book
%

Supplemental Description

Unit Price:

200000

Bid Quantity Extended Amount
5112000

Current Quaniity Extended Amount
5112000

Pending Change Order Amount

Quanity Paid to Date:
1278000




Item Description – Description of the Line Item.
Unit of Measure – Units of measure for the item.

Bid Quantity – The original number of the units of the item.
Current Quantity – The current number of units of the item, adjusted by any approved Change Orders.
Pending Change Order Quantity - The change order quantity for the contract project item awaiting approval.
Quantity Posted To Date Appr DWRs - The total of all quantity posted entries for an item on one or more approved DWRs, regardless of whether they are included on an estimate.
Spec Book – 2-digit year for the spec book associated to the Ref Item ID (Item Code).
Supplemental Description - Used with MISC items, further describes the item.
Unit Price - The unit price for the item at the contract project level.
Bid Quantity Extended Amount - The total original quantity of units bid at the time of award for this project item, calculated as the product of the Bid Quantity multiplied by the Contract Item Unit Price.
Current Quantity Extended Amount - The bid amount or initial change order amount plus or minus all approved amounts via change orders (increased or decreased quantities).
Pending Change Order Amount - The change order amount for the contract project item awaiting approval.
Quantity Paid To Date - The total of all Quantity Posted entries for an item on one or more DWRs, regardless of whether the quantities are authorized and or included on a payment estimate.
Within an item row, you can also expand the Payment Estimate Exceptions section to view rows of exceptions recorded for the item. Each exception row displays information in these fields:

[image: image34.png] Payment Estimate Exceptions

Exception ID Payment Estimate Exception status
1 Insufficent Materals Unresolved

2 Insufficent Materals Unresolved




Exception ID - Unique identifier for a payment estimate exception.
Payment Estimate Exception- Identifies the type of payment estimate exception that was generated.
Status – The current state of the contract payment estimate exception (that is, Unresolved, Acknowledged, or Overridden).
Contract Adjustments & Item Adjustments

Specific details explaining these tabs are clearly defined in the AWP_Contract_Adjustments, AWP_Construction Stockpiles and the AWP_Item_Adjustments QRGS.  Please reference them for specific adjustments on your estimate and how to maintain and/or add them.

Final Estimates have three approval levels – CM Resident Engineer, CM Final Plans and CM FS Estimate Approval.

Submit Estimate for Approval
From the Contract Payment Estimate Summary window, select the Actions menu.  In the Tasks section select Submit for Approval.
[image: image35.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

ACKSON COUNTY

Payment Est Num: 0001

General
Notes

Exceptions

Time Charges
Projects

tems

‘Contract Adusiments.
Hem Adustments

‘Approval Tracking

Period End Date: 2018/09/15 11:59:59 P

Type:Progress Status: Draft

Q| Type serc crtera or s Enier | 7] Acvanced - soungsoeres
Exceptionid Payment Estimate Excepton Staus
4 1 Insufficient Materials Unresolved
52 nsuicent Materials Unrsolved
53 nsucent Materials Untesoved
B4 nsutcent Materials Unrsolved
N nsucent Materials Untesoved
>e nsuicent Materials Unsolved
57 nsucent Materials Untesoved
s nsuicent Materials Unsolved
s nsucent Materials Untesoved
10 nsutcent Materials Unrsolved

Actions
There are no actons availsble.

Tasks
Recalculate Exceptions

iews
Atachments

Issues

Links

Reports

Insuffcent Materials Report

Hems vith Unpaid Placed Quaniies

Payment Estimate for Coriractor

Payment Estimate Report

Summary By Project Report

torical Reports

Insuffcient Materials Report

Hems with Unpaid Placed Guaniies

Payment Estimate for Cortractor

Payment Estimate Summary By Projct Report

¥

v
v

v
v
=
v
=





Once the estimate has processed sucessfully – the CM Project Manager role will still need to approve the estimate.  See below.
Estimate Approval Decisions

The first level (CM Project Manager) and will need to submit for approval from the Actions menu and then approve the estimate from the Actions menu.  
[image: image36.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

Payment Est Num: 0001 Period End Date: 20200501 11:59:59 PM Type: Progress Status: Pending Approval | Actions
Goneral There are no actons avaiable.
Notes [@ ] Type searcn crteria or press Enter | # | Advanced  snonngors Tasks
Exceplions Change to Draft P
Time Charges Approval Level Approval Level Role De Reject R
Projects 1 GM Construction Project Manager pe Views
toms Approval Date: Comments Atiachments
Issues
Contract Adjustments. Q Links
ftem Adjustments 2 CM Resident Engineer Reports R

Insuffcient Materials Report

Approval Tracking aQ




Before you approve the estimate, verify the payment matches in these 2 areas – Gross Item Pay for this Estimate and Pay Amount This Contract Pay Estimate.  If these amounts do not match – do not approve the estimate.  Set it back to Draft.  It will need to be deleted and regenerated because something is not right.

[image: image37.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

Payment Est Num: 0001 Period End Date: 2020/05/01 11:58:59 PM. Type: Progress. Status: Pending Approval

Genera Pay Amount This Contract Payment Estimate Prime Contractor
Notes 2077767 0033335 - MODOT JOBSITE

Exceptions Total Pay Amount (All Payment Estimates) Current Contract Amount
“Time Charges 2977767 492132540
Projects Transfer to Accounting Date Contract Percent Complete
tems 03
Contract Adustments

Accounting Received Date Created By
ftom Adustments MODOTADKampejt

‘Approval Tracking
Transaction Number Created Date

2020105107 1:56:39 PM

Transaction Date

Contract testcontract1 - testproject1 1, testproject12 - ROUTE ARA - Nowhere COUNTY

PaymentEstNumber: 0001  Period EndDate:  05/01/2020 Statws: Pending
Approval
Type:  Progress - Progress

Provous PayEst Thi ay Esmate Tota (A1 ay Ex)
Postd tom Py 000 3005560 3005560
Gross Ham Acusment o0 s a5
000 e 277767
Faicpating tam Pay. 000 aras00r a0
Non-Pariipatng e Pay: 00 000 00
Retanage: o0 om0 000
Cash Retanae: 000 000 e

Non-Cash Retainage: 0.00 000 000





Subsequent levels of approval can use the Contract Payment Estimate Overview from the Main Home Page to Approve or Reject the estimate.  Log on to AWP with the correct Role (RE or Financial Services) and navigate to the Contract Payment Estimate Overview component on the Home Page. 
[image: image38.png]PROJECT Construction Engineer

~ AASHTOWare Production News and Update (2]

“This is the Production Server

EPG 105.9 and all appicable QRGs have been updated to remove the requirement of a daily RE diary for AWP projects. The
one exception i projects that utiize Working Days for coniract time or a milestone (i. a daily diary would still be needed when
the administrator must decide each day whether to charge o not charge a working day, which is very rare)

Creating a daily RE diary was easy in SM since it was done in conjunction with approving the DWR. With AWP, the process to
create a diary is cumbersome and fime consuming, which is the reason this requirement s being eliminated. This change
should save it time since you can simply approve the DWR from the DWR By Contract Overview window.

Notes:
+ You should continue to use the RE Diary in AWP to document important information, you just no longer have to create a
Daily RE diary.

* DWRS are still required for each day from NTP untl Work Completion (Final Inspection).

+ This change does not apply to the remaining SM projects.

v Contract Payment Estimate Overview | = RX7)

la [ system Defaut |~/

omatas s otn] 0 rnges

Erter sear crteria abovetosee resuts (0) Show st 10




From the filter – choose “All Pending Est.”

[image: image39.png]Payment Estimate Overview

(@] Type search creria or press Enter | #7| | AlPending Est

Contract D
testcontract!

Type

Progress

Number Status Exceptions

Pending Approve  Yes
Period End Date

2020/05/01 11:59:59 PM

[RX)
R
omatas s otn] 0 rnges

v
Current Pay...

2077767





A list of the contracts that are Pending will appear. This will be for any level pending status so you will see ones you just approved.  Note:  If you use the Draft Filter you will see the estimates that have been generated but not approved by the Project Manager

From this window, click on the Estimate Number to open. 

[image: image40.png]v Contr

t Payment Estimate Overvie

[ R)

“Type search citeria or press Enter

2 mipesnges

| sz

omatas s otn] 0 rnges

v
Contract ID Number Status Exceptions Current Pay...

testcontractt (10001 Pending Approve  Yes 2077767

Type Period End Date

Progress

2020/05/01 11:59:59 PM




 

When the estimate opens, verify the payment matches in these 2 areas – Gross Item Pay for this Estimate and Pay Amount This Contract Pay Estimate.  If these amounts do not match – do not approve the estimate.  You will need to Reject is so the PM can change it to Draft and then delete it.  The estimate will need to be regenerated because something is not right.

[image: image41.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

Payment Est Num: 0001 Period End Date: 2020/05/01 11:58:59 PM. Type: Progress. Status: Pending Approval

Genera Pay Amount This Contract Payment Estimate Prime Contractor
Notes 2077767 0033335 - MODOT JOBSITE

Exceptions Total Pay Amount (All Payment Estimates) Current Contract Amount
“Time Charges 2977767 492132540
Projects Transfer to Accounting Date Contract Percent Complete
tems 03
Contract Adustments

Accounting Received Date Created By
ftom Adustments MODOTADKampejt

‘Approval Tracking
Transaction Number Created Date

2020105107 1:56:39 PM

Transaction Date

Contract testcontract1 - testproject1 1, testproject12 - ROUTE ARA - Nowhere COUNTY

PaymentEstNumber: 0001  Period EndDate:  05/01/2020 Statws: Pending
Approval
Type:  Progress - Progress

Provous PayEst Thi ay Esmate Tota (A1 ay Ex)
Postd tom Py 000 3005560 3005560
Gross Ham Acusment o0 s a5
000 e 277767
Faicpating tam Pay. 000 aras00r a0
Non-Pariipatng e Pay: 00 000 00
Retanage: o0 om0 000
Cash Retanae: 000 000 e

Non-Cash Retainage: 0.00 000 000





Select the Approval Tracking tab and verify the PM Level has approved the estimate:

[image: image42.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

stproject11, testproject12 - ROUTE AAA - Nowhere COUNTY

Payment Est Num: 0001 Period End Date: 2020/05/01 11:59:59 PM Type: Progress Status: Pending Approval
General
Notes Q[ Type search creia or press Enter | #|  Advanced sk 2ar3
Exceptions
Prolects 202007110 2:04:41 P a
tems
Approval Level Approval Level Role Name Decision
Contract Adjustments. o
2 CM Resident Enginer Pending Approval

ttom Adjustments | | aperormputs Commonts

| Q

3 CMFS Estimate Approval

Q




When you are certain to approve, Select the Actions Menu and Approve
[image: image43.png] Actions
There are no actions available.

Tasks
Reject
Views
Attachments
Issues
Links
Reports
Insuficient Materials Report
Htems with Unpaid Placed Quantities
Payment Estimate for Contractor
Payment Estimate Report
Summary By Project Report
Historical Reports.
Insuficient Materials Report
Htems with Unpaid Placed Quantiies
Payment Estimate for Contractor
y By Project Report

imate Summay





Note:  Negative Progress estimates will continue to be generated and approved at the PM and RE levels.  The Controller’s office will reject negative progress estimates.  The next estimate will then include the items and/or adjustments from the rejected estimate.  This will continue until positive payment is achieved.
Rejected estimates will need to be submitted to the Prime contractor by the Project Office as they are not included in the Web Estimate generation.  Produce the Cognos report AFTER the Controller’s Office has Rejected the estimate.  This will inform the contractor of why the estimate was rejected by displaying what pay items were paid that period, what items were retracted, as well as list any other contract adjustments.  The email should also be cc:’d to any Subcontractor who had a pay quantity adjustment (positive or negative) or contract adjustment on the rejected estimate.   This is necessary in order to provide payment information to ensure the Prime and Subcontractors stay in compliance with the Missouri Prompt Payment law.
Once you have produced the Rejected Cognos report and saved it to eProjects for your Contract – you will need to change the status of the estimate to Draft in order to Delete the estimate.  This will allow you to generate the estimate on the next pay cycle.
The Controller’s office can approve a negative Final estimate and will generate a bill to the contractor.
Approval Tracking
Once the first approval is made on the estimate, this window will populate as it goes through the estimate approval process.

Progress Estimates have three approval levels – CM Project Manager, CM Resident Engineer and CM FS Estimate Approval.

[image: image44.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

JACKSON COUNTY

Payment EstNum: 0001 Period End Date: 201G/09/15 115959 PM  Type: Progress  Status: Pending Approval

General
Notes. ajl
Exceptons 0changed
Time Charges. Approval Level Approval Level Role: Name Decision v
Proects 1 M Consiructon Prject Manager Pending Approval
s Approval Date: Comments
Contract Adjustments &
Hem Adustments 2 CMResident Engineer v
Approval Tracking a

3 CMFS Estmate Approval v

Q





Notes about Estimate Generation
Once you have generated the estimate, you can view the status of the estimate generation by selecting the Process History Overview link at the top of the window.

[image: image45.png]0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

AddPayment
@ AddPaymentestimate ‘Wendy -Brooks. -
o 2018/1005 1:13.21 PM No fles found.




When complete, two log files will be generated:  Error.log and AddPaymentEstimate.log.  You can click on the AddPaymentEstimate.log to veify the estimate processed.

[image: image46.png]Success

Process. User
@ AddPaymentestimate ‘Wendy -Brooks. Yes
Reviewed Start Time: Finish Time Output Files

o 201810005 11321 PM 2018110005 1:13:58 PM Enorlog

‘adday imate




[image: image47.png]{7 AddPaymentEstimate (1) - Notepad

File Edit Format View Help
tart Time: 10/05/2018 13:13:42.742
Add Payment Estimate Process initiated for Contract 161118-A82, Contract Payment Estimate 0001.

Finish Time: 10/05/2018 13:13:58.595




Estimates cannot be re-generated without having to delete the previously generated estimate.  Should a user not delete a previously generated estimate, the AddPaymentEstimate.log will show the following message:
[image: image48.png]7] AddPaymentEstimate (2) - Notepad

File Edit Fomat View Help
Start Time: 18/05/2018 13:20:21.452

Add Payment Estimate Process initiated for Contract 161118-A82, Contract Payment Estimate 002.
Cannot add a payment estimate on a contract where a payment estimate already exists in any other

Finish Time: 18/05/2018 13:20:33.312




Users can delete the estimate from the Contract Payment Estimate Overview window’s Action menu for the estimate:
[image: image49.png]Contract Payment Estimate Overview

v Contract Payment Estimate Ove E3-0
[a[te115.20¢ PR p—

Omate trcoen| 0 e

Contract D Number Status Exceptions CurrentPay Amount  Type >
161118-04 o003 Dran No ( Actions ®
FED 'Add Contract Payment Estimate.
2018/08/15 11:49.59 AM

Exclude from Search Results
161116-404 0002 Approved. No

| oo




Final Estimates

Final Estimate instructions are found in the AWP_CO_Estimate_Final Quick Reference Guide.
End of Quick Reference Guide
Page 1 of 27

